Appendix D

Notice of Determination

To: X	: Office of Planning and Research		From: Public Agency: <u>Rainbow Municipal Water District</u>
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Address: 3707 Old Highway 395 Fallbrook, CA 92028
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Contact:Malik Tamimi
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone:760-728-1178 x 173
X	County Clerk County of: San Diego		Lead Agency (if different from above):
	Address: 1600 Pacific Hwy Suite 260 San Diego, CA 92101		Address:
			Contact: Phone:

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2021050602

Project Title: Rancho Amigos Pump Station Project

Project Applicant: Rainbow Municipal Water District

Project Location (include county): San Diego County

Project Description:

The Rancho Amigos (formerly Turner) pump station site is on a privately-owned parcel southeast of Rancho Amigos Road, and just east of 7657 Rancho Amigos Road North, Bonsall, California (Assessor's Parcel Number [APN] 127-110-07). The project involves the construction of a new 49'-6" by 15'-6" building containing a pump station and new 23'-6" by 15'-6" generator building with engine driven generator. Site improvements include construction of a transformer, a building mounted antenna, drainage, and travel lanes for vehicle ingress and egress.

This is to advise that the Rainbow Municipal Water District has approved the above (X) Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)

described project on <u>Dec. 19, 2023</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

1. The project [will is will not] have a significant effect on the environment.

2. X An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

- 3. Mitigation measures [X] were is were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was \Box was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was 🛛 was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [X] were interesting were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

https://www.rainbowmwd.com/engineering-services

	Title: Engineer	ing	Manager
Date: 12/19/23	Date Received for filing at OPR:		0

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

Revised 2011